

LISTED ON 09.03.2016
REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 26

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 33720 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Mekru

.. Petitioner

-Versus-

Jairam Singh & Ors.

.. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 11.03.2015 with an office report dated 10.03.2015, when Registrar was pleased to pass the following Order :

"Petitioner has failed to cure the defects of the application for substituted service in respect of respondent Nos. 1,2 and 4. Since enough opportunity has already been given alongwith warning of last opportunity, further time is declined.

Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further directions."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 06.04.2015 partly cured the defects in the aforesaid application but the same is still defective for the reason that she has still not given clarification about para 3.

Thereafter, the office report for direction dated 20.04.2015 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 22.07.2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"As prayed for, three weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects as pointed out in the office report dated 20.04.2015."

Upon counsel for the petitioner curing defects, application for substituted service by way of publication was registered as I.A. No. 5 and in pursuance of Registrar's Order dated 18.08.2015, notice was endorsed to counsel for the petitioner on 11.09.2015 for substituted service by way of publication in two daily newspapers 'Hitvad' (English) and 'Nav Bharat' (Hindi) having wide circulation in the area for effecting service upon respondent nos. 1, 2 and 4. However, counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of service with proof of service, till date.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Report.

Dated this the 8th day of March, 2016.

Copy to: Mrs. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Advocate
Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR